

SC No. 183/2019
FIR No. 69/2017
PS Harsh Vihar
U/s 323/308/506/34 IPC
State Vs. Amit Etc.

09.10.2023

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Yogender present on bail.
Accused Amit and Deepak not present.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been filed on behalf of accused persons i.e. Amit and Deepak.

For the reasons mentioned in the said applications, same stands disposed of as allowed with the directions to appear before this court on NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for further PE today.

IO/SI Rakesh Kumar (retd.) is present upon execution of BWs. He is directed to remain cautious in future.

Summons to PW Vicky received back with the report that he is in JC at Mandoli Jail in FIR No. 193/23 PS Harsh Vihar U/s 307/506/34 IPC r/w 25/27 A. Act. Let production warrants be issued against PW Vicky for NDOH.

DO/HC Rishi Pal not present despite service. However, no adverse order is being passed today as advocates are abstaining from work today. Therefore, issue fresh summons to DO/HC Rishi Pal for NDOH.

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on 05.01.2024. IO is directed to remain present on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/09.10.2023